
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
29 July 2020 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents 

Group( 1)’ 
 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 
Osman Dervish 
Jason Frost 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower Keith Darvill 

North 
HaveringResidents’ 

Group( 1) 

   

 
Martin Goode (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019. 

 
 

5 ADMISSION OF CATERLINK (LIFE EDUCATION TRUST) (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS (Pages 41 - 78) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

8 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 79 - 118) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

9 COVID-19 AND FUNDING RISKS (Pages 119 - 144) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

11 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 
MARCH 20 (Pages 145 - 182) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

12 FUND MANAGER REVIEW - VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT (Pages 183 - 204) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

10 December 2019 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman) and Osman Dervish 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 
Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Marting Goode 
 
 
Ron Ower 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
141 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Jason Frost 
 

142 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

143 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Pensions Committee held on the 12th November were 
signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

144 ADMISSION OF ESSEX CARES LTD TO THE LBH PENSION FUND  
 
The report presented to the Committee requested that Essex Cares Ltd be 
admitted into the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund on a ‘closed 
agreement’. 
 
Essex Cares Ltd, a Local Authority Trading Company provided by Essex 
County Council, won the contract to provide re-ablement services to 
Havering. The agreed contract commenced on the 1st April 2019, is for a 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2019 

 
 

 

minimum of three years and will include an indemnity of £435,000 with 
Essex County Council acting as the guarantor to protect the pension fund. 
Members noted that 26 employees were members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) on the transfer date and that Essex Cares Ltd will 
be required to pay a contribution which had been determined by the Fund 
Actuary; this was initially set at 38.4% of pensionable pay. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

a) The Council and Essex Cares Limited signing up to an Admission 
agreement, and 
 

b) An Indemnity of £435,000 by way of Essex Cares Ltd securing a 
guarantee in an approved form, duly executed from Essex County 
Council to protect the pension fund. 

 
145 ADMISSION OF LEWIS & GRAVES TO THE LBH PENSION FUND  

 
The report presented to the Committee requested that Lewis & Graves 
Partnership be admitted into the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 
on an ‘open agreement’. 
 
Lewis & Graves Partnership secured a contract to provide cleaning services 
to Hornchurch High School. The agreed contract commenced on the 1st 
August 2018. The Committee noted that 5 employees were members of the 
LGPS at the date of transfer of the contract and that Lewis and Graves 
Partnership will be required to make contributions of 32.8% of pensionable 
pay as determined by the Fund Actuary with an indemnity of £10,000, with 
Lewis & Graves Partnership to secure a bond to protect the Pension Fund.  
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

a) The Council, the Academy and Lewis & Graves Partnership signing 
up to an Admission agreement, and 
 

b) An Indemnity of £10,000 by way of Lewis & Graves Partnership 
Limited securing a Bond to protect the pension fund 

 
146 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
The report put before the Committee outlines the amendments made to the 
Funding Strategy Statement. 
 
The FSS applies to all employers within the Fund and focuses on a number 
of aspects; how employer liabilities are measured, the pace at which 
liabilities are funded and how employers pay for their own liabilities. 
Members of the Committee noted multiple changes to the draft strategy and 
it would be in effect from the 1st April 2020. The Committee also noted that 
there had been no responses from employers regarding the consultation at 
the time of the meeting. 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2019 

 
 

 

 
The Committee: 
 

a) Agreed the assumptions used by the Actuary to calculate employer 
contribution rates (Appendix E within Appendix 1), and 
 

b) Agreed the draft Funding Strategy Statement (Appendix 1) (subject 
to the outcome of consultation with employers). 
 

c) Agreed that in the event that there are any responses to the 
consultation by employers that the Chair and the Statutory Section 
151 officer be authorised to consider these and approve the final 
version of the Funding Strategy Statement, making amendments if 
required. The Committee were notified that if no changes are 
required then the draft version as reported will be accepted as the 
final version. 

 
147 INVESTMENT BELIEF UPDATE  

 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update on the development 
of the Statement of Investment Beliefs. 
 
The Pensions Committee held on the 19th March 2019 agreed a set of 
Investment beliefs which have been set out in the paper from Hymans. The 
revised wording would be incorporated into the ISS which will be presented 
at a later Committee meeting. 
 
The committee: 
 

a) Considered and agreed the proposed updated draft wording to the 
responsible investment policy as set out in Appendix A (Appendix 
2). 
 

b) Agreed to directly consider Environmental, Social and Governance 
(ESG) and climate risk considerations as part of its forthcoming 
equity review, and 
 

c) Agreed to more direct scrutiny of its equity investment managers on 
their stewardship and, where appropriate, challenge managers on the 
action they have taken 

 
148 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
149 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING  

 
The report presented to the Committee gave an overview of the 
performance of Havering’s Pension Fund investments, the Fund Manager 
Monitoring and any relevant LGPS updates for the quarter ending 30th 
September 2019.  
 

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 10 December 2019 

 
 

 

The total combined fund value at the close of business on the 30th 
September 2019 was £784.99m which had increased by £23.00m since the 
30th June 2019. The cash value that is internally managed stood at a value 
of £17.799m.  
 
The Committee: 
 

a) Noted Hymans Market Background and Outlook Report (Appendix A) 
 

b) Noted Hymans Strategic Overview Report (Appendix B). 
 

c) Noted Hymans Manager Performance Report (Appendix C). 
 

d) Noted Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix D and E 
Exempt) 
 

e) Received presentations from the Fund’s infrastructure manager 
Stafford Capital (Appendix F – Exempt) 
 

f) Noted the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 
investment manager. 
 

g) Noted the analysis of the cash balances 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

    PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

The Admission of Caterlink Limited to  the 
London Borough of Havering Pension 
Fund for the provision of services to LIFE 
Education Trust  
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Berry 

01708 432185 
Caroline.berry@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013. Schedule 2 part 3 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The Fund’s actuary has determined a 
bond or indemnity is required to cover the 
assessed level of risk arising in relation to 
premature termination of the provision of 
service or assets provided by Caterlink 
Limited by reason of insolvency, winding 
up or liquidation. The level of bond set by 
the actuary is £55,000 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Caroline.berry@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee   17 March 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request the London Borough of Havering Pension 
Fund Committee agree to the proposed closed agreement admission of Caterlink 
Limited into the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund under the provisions 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, Schedule 2, Part 3 
and follows New Fair Deal Guidance. This is due to the TUPE of catering staff 
from London Borough of Havering to Caterlink Limited for the provision of 
catering services to the Life Education Trust covering Frances Bardsley Academy 
and Dame Tipping Primary School. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

2. That the admission of Caterlink Limited into the London Borough of Havering 
Pension Fund as an admitted body to enable 6 members of staff who transferred 
from Havering to continue membership of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) be agreed, subject to: 

 
(a) The Council and Caterlink Limited signing up to an Admission 

Agreement, and 
(b) An Indemnity of £55,000 by way of Caterlink Limited securing a Bond to 

protect the pension fund 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

3. Caterlink Limited succeeded in winning the contract to provide catering services 
to Life Education Trust, covering Frances Bardsley Academy and Dame Tipping 
Primary School. The contract is for a minimum of three years and commenced on 
01 September 2019. 

 
4. The contracts of employment of affected staff transferred when the catering 

services transferred from Havering to Caterlink Limited on 1 September 2019. 
The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Emplo
[...]
he case of the Havering employees transferring to their new catering 

contractor, Fair Deal obligations can be achieved by means of an admission body 
agreement, between the administering authority (Havering) and the letting 
authority (the Trust) and the employing/admission body ( the contractor) allowing 
the transferring employees to remain members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. The Trust and the contractor have applied for admission on a closed 

Page 8



Pensions Committee   17 March 2020 

 
 
 

 

basis and actuarial assessments have been undertaken on that basis in order to 
assess contributions and the bond value. 

 
20. The admittance of Caterlink Limited into the Havering Pension Fund will ensure 

that the current employees enjoy their current pension protection when 
transferring to their new employer and negate against any complaints to the 
Pension Regulator and Pensions Ombudsman resulting from a failure to ensure 
Fair Deal pension protection for its employees on transfer. 

 
21. The recommendations in this report are in keeping with the constitutional 

delegation. 
 

Human Resources implications and risks: 
 

22. The recommendations in this report do not give rise to any identifiable HR risks or 
implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce. 
 
Admitted body status will allow the former LB Havering staff (who transferred to 
the new provider on 1 September 2019) continued membership eligibility of the 
LGPS. Full consultation took place with the former LB Havering staff affected and 
the recognised trade unions prior to the transfer in line with TUPE requirements. 
 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 

23. The proposed admission of Caterlink Limited into the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund will not only ensure that New Fair Deal guidance has 
been followed but will also enable the Havering staff who will be compulsorily 
transferred to Caterlink Limited to continue to enjoy pension protection whe
[...]
king Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
In line with the Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 requires an administrating authority, after 
taking proper advice to formulate an investment strategy statement (ISS) which 
must be in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
The authority must review and if necessary revise its investment strategy from time 
to time and at least every 3 years, and publish a statement of any revisions. 
 
The Statement has been reviewed and updated to reflect the progression of the 
investment strategy. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 17 March 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the committee: 
 
 

1. Consider this report and any consultation responses and, subject to these, 
decide whether to agree the proposed amendments to the ISS (Appendix 
A).  

 
2. Agree the proposed changes to the maximum range allocations for the mutli- 

asset down to 40% (from 50%) and the Infrastructure range up to 15% (from 
10%).  

 
3. Note the reporting of compliance against the Myner’s investment principles, 

as set out in Appendix B.   
 

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Local Government Pensions Scheme (LGPS) (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 came into force in November 
2016 and guidance was issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG) in September 2016. 

 
1.2 In line with the regulations and guidance, as above, the administrating 

authority, after taking proper advice must publish an investment strategy 
statement (ISS) no later than 1st April 2017. The first such statement was 
produced in March 2017 to meet this deadline. 

 
1.3 In line with the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 

Regulations 2016 Regulation 7 (7) the authority must also review and if 
necessary revise its investment strategy from time to time and at least 
every 3 years, and publish a statement of any revisions. 

 
1.4 The ISS has been reviewed and updated to reflect the decisions and 

progression of the implementation of the strategy and is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 

Page 12



Pensions Committee, 17 March 2020 

 
 
 

 

1.5 Whilst the reporting of compliance against the Myner’s investment 
principles is no longer a statutory requirement, the Pensions Committee 
previously agreed that it met best practice to continue to report 
compliance and this is therefore set out in Appendix B as attached. 

 
 
2 Investment Strategy Statement  
 

2.1  The ISS (Appendix A) has been revised and the main changes within the 
ISS are highlighted as follows: 

 

 An additional Appendix 1 has been included for the previously agreed 
Investment Beliefs  

 Appendix 2 (previously Appendix 1) has been updated to show the 
current mandate allocations etc. 

 The benchmark allocations in Table 1 have been updated to reflect 
the current position and previous changes. 

 Hymans propose adjusting the maximum allocation for multi-asset 
down to 40% (from 50%) to reflect the expectation that the benchmark 
allocation will continue to reduce.  Hymans also propose increasing 
the maximum allocation to infrastructure to 15% (from 10%) to give 
scope for this to be increased in future.  Changes made to the 
benchmark allocation reflect previous committee decisions made to 
the benchmark allocations during implementation of its 2017 strategy. 

 Added reference to the agreed policy on currency hedging (4.8) 

 Updated some of the references to risk around Environmental, social 
and Governance (ESG) etc which pick up the language in the new 
policy wording on ESG issues 

 Added in the agreed new policy wording on ESG (sections 6-8) – 
previously agreed by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on the 10 
December 2019. 

 Other changes are either superficial language adjustments or to bring 
numbers/allocations
[...]
/20 for all local authorities, apart from health service bodies. 

 
1.2. The publication date for audited accounts will move from 31 July to 30 

November 2020 for all local authority bodies. 
 

1.3. Accounts must be confirmed and published by the 31 August 2020 at 
the latest.  

 
1.4. The Authority’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 are yet to be 

audited, they have been presented to the Audit Committee for 
information only on the 28th July 2020. As these accounts include the 
Pension Fund accounts any matters which, in the opinion of the 
Pensions Committee, would require any amendments to the accounts 
will need to be reported to the Audit Committee at a future date when 
the accounts are submitted for approval. 

 
1.5. At the time of writing this report the Pension Fund Accounts are still 

subject to audit by our auditor’s Ernst and Young LLP as part of the 
overall audit of the Authority’s accounts. The latest version of the 
Pension Fund Accounts are shown as attached in Appendix A. 

 
1.6. The Accounts are compiled in line with the Chartered Instituted Institute 

of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) “LGPS Funds Accounts 
2016/17 example accounts.” 

Page 42



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
1.7. There have been no key content changes required by CIPFA for the 

2019/20 accounts that were not already covered in 2018/19 accounts. 
 

 
1.8. Key movements to note from the 2019/20 accounts are: 

 
 

 The Net Assets of the Fund has decreased to £729m for 2019/20 from 
£733m in 2018/19, a net decrease of £4m.  

 

 The net decrease of £4m is compiled of a change in the market value 
of assets of (£20m), investment income of £10m, net additions of cash 
of £10m and offset by management expenses of (£4m). Further details 
are included within the Fund Account and Net Asset Statement 
included in this report. This slight decrease in Net Assets should be 
viewed in context of the dramatic downturn in global financial markets 
to which th
[...]
ation 2019 training 
presentation 

LBH Offices KSF 6 Hymans Fee Cllr J Crowder 
Cllr D O’Flynn (sub) 
Cllr S Nunn 
Cllr K Darvill 

P
age 116



APPENDIX A 

 

 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

         PENSIONS COMMITTEE 29 JULY 2020  
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Actuarial Update – COVID19 and 
Funding Risks 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Risk management 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None directly 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report includes a briefing from the Funds Actuary to help the Committee 
understand the funding impact and risks associated with the ongoing COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
Hymans paper is attached at Appendix A (Exempt) – this item is exempt as it 
contains information relating to the financial affairs of employers in the Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee note: 

 
1. Hymans report and recommendation as set out in Appendix A (exempt), and 
2. the risks identified and the funds mitigations in place.  
 

That the Committee is asked to agree: 
To adopt the Pensions Regulator guidance as set out in Appendix B when 
considering suspension of contribution rates.  

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 

a) COVID-19 has led to a worldwide increase in deaths and a significant shock 
to the global economy with large movements and increased volatility in 
stock market values and financial difficulties for some employers in the 
sectors that have been impacted. Whilst the short-term impact on the 
number of deaths and the economy is significant, it is 
[...]
ary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 31 March 2020 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report provides an overview of: Fund investment performance, Manager 
Monitoring and any relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates 
for the quarter ending 31 March 2020. Significant events that occur after production 
of this report will be addressed verbally at the meeting.   
 
 
The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any 
current issues as advised by Hymans. 
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any 
current issues as advised by Hymans. 
 
Hymans will discuss the managers’ performance after which the manager will be 
invited to join the meeting and make their presentation.  
 
The manager attending the meeting will be from: 
 
J.P. Morgan Asset Management  
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the 
monitoring of the other managers 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background and Outlook Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Strategic Overview Report (Appendix B). 

3) Consider Hymans Manager Performance Report (Appendix C). 

4) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix D and E 

Exempt) 

5)  Receive presentations from the Fund’s infrastructure manager J.P. 

Morgan (Appendix F – Exempt) – NO LONGER ATTENDING 

6) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 

investment manager. 

7) Note the analysis of the cash balances  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report which are deemed
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE 17 March 2020 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT: 
MANAGER REVIEW 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Responsible investment issues as set out 
in the Investment Strategy Statement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

The attached report, produced by the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans), 
presents a summary on the responsible investment activities, of the Fund’s 
investment managers in support of the Committee’s ongoing monitoring 
requirement as set out in the Investment Strategy Statement. The review 
focused on the period for the year to 30 June 2019.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 183

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pension Committee, 17 March 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the committee: 
 

1. Note Hymans summary review of fund manager voting and engagement 
activity attached as Appendix A and Appendix B (Exempt). 

 
 
2. Consider and agree the potential next steps in respect of future 

developments of the monitoring and review process as outlined in 
Hymans report (Appendix B - exempt).  

 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

1. The engagement and voting activity is largely delegated to the Fund’s 
investment managers with the Fund reviewing their approach on an annual 
basis. Hymans carried out a review of the activity undertaken by the 
managers. The review focused on the period for the year to 30 June 2019. 

 
2. The attached report from the Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans), 

summarises the Fund’s investment managers’ responsible i
[...]
earch into ESG risks associated with water utilities. 

 

Page 194

http://www.rlam.co.uk/Documents-RLAM/Sustainable%20Investing/53887%20Stewardship%20Statement%202019.pdf
http://www.rlam.co.uk/Documents-RLAM/Responsible%20Investing/52712%20Stewardship%20Activity%20Report%202019.pdf


Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 ADMISSION OF CATERLINK (LIFE EDUCATION TRUST)
	6 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT
	APPENDIX 1200217 LBHA Updated ISS (tracked) v2
	APPENIDX 2 Investment Strategy Statement FINAL Appendix B compliance statement SIX Myners principle

	7 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS
	Pensions Fund Account 2019 20  - Appendix A

	8 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN
	Business Plan 2019 20  Appendix A DRAFT

	9 COVID-19 AND FUNDING RISKS
	COVID 19 Hymans  COVID Committee Paper (Appendix A)
	COVID 19 tPR scheme funding and investment_ COVID-19 guidance for trustees Appendix B

	11 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 20
	Hymans LBH Investment Monitoring Report Appendix A,B and C (PUBLIC)
	Hymans LBH Investment Monitoring Report Appendix D and E (EXEMPT)

	12 FUND MANAGER REVIEW - VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT
	Responsible Investment Review - Appendix A (PUBLIC) 200304
	Responsible Investment Review Appendix B (EXEMPT) 200304




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

29 July 2020 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
150 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

151 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

152 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date. 
 

153 ADMISSION OF CATERLINK (LIFE EDUCATION TRUST)  
 
The report presented to the committee asked for permissions for Caterlink 
Limited to be admitted into the Havering Pension Fund. 
 
It was proposed that 6 members of staff would be admitted for a minimum of 
3 years on a closed admission arrangement. Hymans provided liability of 
40.8% with an indemnity of £55k by way of a bond secured by Caterlink to 
protect the fund. 
  



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed the admission of Caterlink Limited into the havering 
Pensions Fund subject to: 
 

 Havering and Caterlink signing up to an admission agreement, and; 

 An indemnity of £55k by way of Caterlink securing a bond. 

 
154 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
The report presented to the committee, which had been postponed from the 

cancelled March 2020 meeting, proposed the revised investment strategy 

statement.  

Members were reminded that they agreed a change of policy wording at the 

December 2019 meeting in relation to ESG matters and members noted 

that the closing date for consultation was 16 March 2020. No comments to 

the consultation were received. 

An officer from Hymans explained to the Committee that since the original 

draft was put forward to the March meeting a proposal to change to the 

benchmark allocations was appropriate to reflect the finalisation of the bulk 

transfer settlement for the colleges.  Proposed an increase to the global 

equities benchmark to 40% (from 35%) and a reduction to the multi asset 

benchmark to 22.5% (from 27.5%). Members also considered the change of 

the maximum allocation for multi-assets reduced to 40% from 50% and the 

maximum allocation to infrastructure was increased from 10% to 15%.  

The Committee considered the report and agreed the proposed changes 

to the maximum multi-asset and infrastructure allocations and to the change 

in the benchmark allocations proposed. The Committee noted the 

compliance report set out in Appendix B. 

 
155 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS  

 
The report put before the Committee provided an extract of the unaudited 

statement of accounts covering the Pension Fund. Members noted that 

changes had been made to the publication deadlines due to COVID-19 and 

publication was not necessary until the end of August 2020 as the audit date 

has been postponed until 30 November 2020.  

The statement had been completed in May 2020 and there had been no key 

changes by CIPFA that had not been covered in the 2018/19 accounts. 

Members noted a decrease in net asset of the fund by £4million over the 

year which was a minimal change given the potential effects of COVID-19.  

The outcome of the audit will be submitted to Audit Committee when 

published.  Officers explained that there had been an increase of audit fees 

to £52k.  

Officers presented the accounts and highlighted key movements from the 

prior year. Members noted the net decrease of £4m is compiled of a change 



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

in the market value of assets of (£20m), investment income of £10m, net 

additions of cash of £10m and offset by management expenses of (£4m).  

The Committee noted the accounts as at 31st March 2020. 

 
156 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The report presented to the Committee gave details on the work done by 

the Committee in the previous year and set out the work to be done in the 

upcoming year. 

The Committee agreed the business plan for the year 2019/20. 

 
157 COVID-19 AND FUNDING RISKS  

 
The report put before the Committee updated members on the impact and 

risks associated with the COVID-19 pandemic produced by the Funds 

Actuary Hymans. 

Members noted that the situation would be kept under review. 

The Committee noted Hymans report and recommendations set out in the 

report and noted the risks identified and mitigations in place. The Committee 

agreed to adopt the Pensions Regulator guidance when considering 

suspension of contribution rates. 

 
158 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
159 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 

ENDED MARCH 20  
 
The report presented to the members of the Committee provided an 

overview of the performance of the Fund Investment, Manager Monitoring 

and any Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the 

quarter ending 31 March 2020.  

The Committee considered the Hymans reports, the quarterly reports from 

investments managers and noted the analysis of the cash balance 

 
160 FUND MANAGER REVIEW - VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT  

 
The report received by the Committee gave a summary on the responsible 

investment activities of the Fund’s managers for the year to 30 June 2019. 

Members noted the report had been postponed from the cancelled March 

2020 meeting.  



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee noted Hymans summary review of fund manager and 

engagement activity and considered and agreed the potential next steps 

as outlined in Hymans report. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


